
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
16 March 2021 at 7.00 pm. The meeting will be held virtually and webcast live through the 
Council’s website in accordance with the Coronavirus Act 2020 and The Local Authorities and 
Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020 (S.I.2020 No. 392).

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

RAY MORGAN
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  By joining the meeting remotely you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 23 February 2021 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 
3. Declarations of Interest 

(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 
Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, any Member who is a 
Council- appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare a non-
pecuniary interest in any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The 
interest will not prevent the Member from participating in the consideration of that 
item.

(iii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

Public Document Pack



4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 5 - 6)
6. Planning Applications (Pages 7 - 10)

Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2020/0907  Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet  (Pages 13 - 38)

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6b. 2020/0102 Westfield Football Club, Kingfield Road, Woking  (Pages 41 - 52)
6c. 2020/1124  Units 1 And 2 Morris House, 34 Commercial Way, Woking  (Pages 53 - 64)
6d. 2020/1121  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, Woking  (Pages 65 - 74)
6e. 2020/0994  Manor Cottage, Manor Road, Horsell, Woking  (Pages 75 - 84)
6f. 2021/0104  77 Strathcona Gardens, Knaphill, Woking  (Pages 85 - 92)
6g. COND/2020/0186  Land Adjacent To Units 15 & 16 Kestrel Way, Woking  (Pages 93 - 

100)
6h. COND/2021/0004  9 - 13 Poole Road and Sections of Poole Road, Goldsworth Road & 

Church Street West, Woking  (Pages 101 - 110)
6i. COND/2021/0023  Land At Sythwood Reserved for Bypass, Sythwood, Woking  (Pages 

111 - 118)
6j. COND/2020/0167  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 119 - 

126)
6k. COND/2020/0185  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 127 - 

134)
6l. COND/2020/0183  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 135 - 

142)
6m. COND/2020/0164  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 143 - 

152)
6n. COND/2020/0184  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 153 - 

160)
6o. COND/2021/0032  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking  (Pages 161 - 

168)
Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6p. PLAN/2020/0363  Twisted Stone Golf Club, Pyrford Road, Woking  (Pages 171 - 182)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 8 March 2021



For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 
[...]
y building including accommodation in the 
roof space comprising 8x self-contained flats (7x two bedroom and 1x one bedroom) 
following demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary buildings. The proposal includes car 
parking with 16x spaces along with a detached cycle store building to the rear and an 
integral bin store in the main building. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Urban Area 

 Urban Open Space (part of site) 

 Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area (part of site) 

 Surface Water Flood Risk Area 

 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
GRANT planning permission subject to conditions and Section 106 Agreement.. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal site forms a large, prominent corner plot and is accessed via Woodlands 
Avenue and is bounded by Sheerwater Road to the west. The site is occupied by a single 
storey dwelling dating from the 1950s which is orientated at an angle in its plot. The 
proposal site features a large rear garden and includes an area of mature tree cover to the 
rear. The rear portion of the site forms part of the Basingstoke Canal Conservation Area 
which lies to the north and the rear portion of the site is also formally designated as Urban 
Open Space. Woodlands Avenue is a tree-lined residential road characterised 
predominately by two storey and chalet-style detached dwellings of similar ages. 
Sheerwater Road is characterised by larger detached dwellings in a lower density layout 
and dwellings to the south form part of the Old Avenue Conservation Area. There is a 
change in levels across the site with the site sloping down towards the canal to the rear; 
Sheerwater Road is positioned at a higher level than the majority of the site and an 
embankment borders the site to the west. 

Page 17



16th MARCH 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 

 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 PLAN/2018/1193 - Erection of a three storey building comprising 9x self-contained 
flats (8x two bedroom & 1x one bedroom) following demolition of exist
[...]
n it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

2. The applicant is reminded that prior to the implementation and installation of 2x 
illuminated signage panels hereby permitted Advertisement Consent must be 
obtained.  

Page 63





Glades House, 
Cemetery Pales, 

Brookwood, Woking
PLAN/2020/1121

Display of 2no. Non-illuminated projecting flag pole signs

        

Page 65

Agenda Item 6d





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2020/1121

Glades House, Cemetery Pales

0 40 80 120 16020
Metres

±
SCALE 1:5,000

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 67





 
16 MARCH 2021  PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
 

6D PLAN/2020/1121       WARD: HE 
 
LOCATION:  Glades House Cemetery Pales Brookwood 
 
PROPOSAL: Display of 2no. Non-illuminated projecting flag pole signs at Cemetery Pales 
advertising presence of Brookwood Cemetery 
 
APPLICANT:  Mrs Avril Kirby     OFFICER: Gillian Fensome 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The application is referred to Committee as the applicant company is Brookwood Cemetery 
Limited, which is one of the Companies where 50% or more is owned by Woking Borough 
Council and is excluded from decision under delegated powers. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal seeks Advertisement Consent to display two flagpoles with flags to advertise the 
presence of Brookwood Cemetery which is a Grade 1 Listed Park and Garden to be visible 
from the highway on Cemetery Pales. They are to be erected to assist in achieving the aims 
of the Council approved restorat
[...]
 by 
the Local Planning Authority on 28.01.2021 
 
Unnumbered plan showing existing and proposed rear elevation received by the 
Local Planning Authority on 28.01.2021 

 
 Reason:  
          

For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is completed in 
accordance with the approved plans. 

 
03. The external finishes of the development hereby permitted shall match those used in 

the existing building in material, colour, style, bonding and texture. 
             

Reason:  
          

To protect the character and appearance of the building and the visual amenities of the 
area. 

 
Informatives 
 
1. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked with the 

applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements of the National 
Planning Policy Framework 2019.  

 
2. You are advised that Council officers may undertake inspections without prior warning to 

check compliance with approved plans and to establish that all planning conditions are 
being complied with in full. Inspections may be undertaken both during and after 
construction. 

 
 
 

Page 92



Land Adjacent To Units 
15 & 16, Kestrel Way, 

Woking

COND/2020/0186

Discharge of Conditions 21 and 22 of PLAN/2019/0573 (Variation of condition 2 of 
PLAN/2016/1012 (Erection of 2No. detached industrial units comprising Building 1 for 
Class B1(c) (Light Industrial Use) (563sqm GIA) and Building 2 for Class B1(c) (Light 

Industrial) to allow minor variations to the design and siting of Building 2).

        

Page 93

Agenda Item 6g





3

2

4

1

Sorting Office

15

20
Allotment Gardens

27.2m

El

Drain

CR

Pa
th

 (u
m

)

HORSELL BIRCH

Horsell Common

Tracious Lane

The Cricketers

KESTREL WAY

Path

25.3m

Depot

Silver

Sub Sta

Birch
Station

Cottages

Pumping

Finch House

THE ORCHARD

Pucks House

Tanglewood

Salvation Arm
y Citadel

Yenworthy

2

3

1

16

Mast

(PH)

E
l S

ub S
ta

Birches

Slieve Donard

Springwood

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

 

Planning

COND/2020/0186

Land Adj to Units 15&16 Kestrel Way

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2021 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 95





16 MARCH 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
  6g   COND/2020/0186                              WARD: HO 

 
LOCATION: Land Adjacent To Units 15 & 16, Kestrel Way, Woking, Surrey, 

GU21 3BA 

 

PROPOSAL: Discharge of Conditions 21 and 22 of PLAN/2019/0573 (Variation 
of condition 2 of PLAN/2016/1012 (Erection of 2No. detached 
industrial units comprising Building 1 for Class B1(c) (Light 
Industrial Use) (563sqm GIA) and Building 2 for Class B1(c) 
(Light Industrial) to allow minor variations to the design and 
siting of Building 2). 
 

APPLICANT: Paul Roberts  OFFICER: Barry 
Curran   

 

 
REASON FOR REFERAL TO COMMITTEE 
 

Legal advice is that conditions applications submitted by or on behalf of Woking 
Borough Council fall outside the Scheme of Delegation and are required to be 
determined by the Planning Committee. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
  
The application seeks approval of details pursuant to Conditions 21 and 22 of 
PLAN/2019/0573 relating to contamination and landscaping.  
 
PLANNING STATUS 

  

 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area (SPA) Zone A (within 400m) 

 Within 180 metres of Horsell Common SSSI  

 Urban Area  

 Adjacent Green Belt  

 Adjacent Common Land  

 Adjacent Site of Nature Conservation Importance  

 Adjacent to Employment Area  
  
RECOMMENDATION 

  
APPROVE submitted details.  
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
  

The application site extends to some 0.38 hectares and currently forms part of the 
former recycling centre and immediately adjacent land, a small part of which forms 
part of the adjacent allotment site.  
 
Access to the site is gained from Kestrel Way which serves the adjacent Goldsworth 
Park Trading Estate which lies to the west of the application site. To the north of the 
application site is Horsell Common and to the east is the allotment site. To the east of 
the site, beyond Tracious Lane lies the rear gardens of a number of residential 
properties and The Cricketers Public House.    

Page 97



16 MARCH 2021 PLANNING COMMITTEE  

 

 
PLANNING HISTORY 
  

The most relevant application relates to: 
 
PLAN/2019/0573 - Variation of condition 2 of PLAN/2016/1012 (Erection of 2No. 
detached industrial units comprising Building 1 for Class B1(c) (Light Industrial Use) 
(563sqm GIA) and Building 2 for Class B1(c) (Light Industrial) to allow minor 
variations to the design and siting of Building 2 – Permitted 24.09.2019 
 
PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
This conditions application seek to discharge Condition 21 relating to contamination 
and Condition 22 relating to landscaping of PLAN/2019/0573.  
 
CONSULTATIONS 
  

Scientific Officer: Details submitted are considered acceptable (05.01.21) 
 
REPRESENTATIONS  
 

N/A 
 
PLANNING ISSUES 

  
1. The only planning issue that need to be addressed in the determination of this 

application is whether the information submitted is considered acceptable with 
regards to the requirements of Condition 21 and 22.  
  

2. A Landscape Plan Drawing 12840.20 requiring BS top soil/ specific depths of 
soil has been submitted in support of this application. The site investigation 
info indicating no significant contamination; the proposed end use - offices 
with some soft landscaping; and the requirement for the developer to follow 
the landscape plan. No contamination was detected during the course of the 
development which was confirmed by email dated 15.12.20. This confirmation 
along with the submitted plan would satisfy the requirements of Condition 21.  
 

3. The soil suitabilit
[...]
t action under Section 178 in the event of non-compliance with the 
Notice. 
 
Enforcement action be authorised to issue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the above 
land requiring the following within two months of the notice taking effect: 
 

i. Cessation of use of the site as a maintenance compound 
 

ii. Removal of the storage containers from the site 
 

iii. Removal from the land all materials, rubble and debris including all associated 
paraphernalia arising from compliance with the above 

 
 
Informatives 
 
1. The plans relating to the development hereby refused are listed below: 
 

2019-05-LOC (Location Plan) received by the LPA on 04.05.2020 
2019-05-04 (Site Plan) received by the LPA on 29.04.2020 
2019-05-05 (Plans and Elevations) received by the LPA on 29.04.2020 

Page 181




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents 16.3.21

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2020/0907  Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet
	6aa   Site plan
	6a 20.0907 Woodlands, Sheerwater Road

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2020/0102 Westfield Football Club, Kingfield Road, Woking
	6ba   Site plan
	6b 20.0102 Westfield Football Club

	6c 2020/1124  Units 1 And 2 Morris House, 34 Commercial Way, Woking
	6ca   Site plan
	6c 20.1124 Units 1 and 2 Morris House

	6d 2020/1121  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, Woking
	6da   Site plan
	6d 20.1121 Glades House, Cemetery Pales

	6e 2020/0994  Manor Cottage, Manor Road, Horsell, Woking
	6ea   Site plan
	6e 20.0994 Manor Cottage, Manor Road

	6f 2021/0104  77 Strathcona Gardens, Knaphill, Woking
	6fa   Site plan
	6f 21.0104 77 Strathcona Gardens

	6g COND/2020/0186  Land Adjacent To Units 15 & 16 Kestrel Way, Woking
	6ga   Site plan
	6g COND.2020.0186 Land Adjacent to Units 15 and 16 Kestrel Way

	6h COND/2021/0004  9 - 13 Poole Road and Sections of Poole Road, Goldsworth Road & Church Street West, Woking
	6ha   Site plan
	6h COND.2021.0004  9-13 Poole Road

	6i COND/2021/0023  Land At Sythwood Reserved for Bypass, Sythwood, Woking
	6ia   Site plan
	6i COND.2021.0023  Land At Sythwood

	6j COND/2020/0167  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	6ja   Site plan
	6j COND.2020.0167 Sheerwater Estate

	6k COND/2020/0185  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	6ka Site plan
	6k COND.2020.0185 Sheerwater Estate

	6l COND/2020/0183  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	6la Site plan
	6l COND.2020.183 Sheerwater Estate

	6m COND/2020/0164  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	6ma Site plan
	6m COND.2020.0164 Sheerwater Estate

	6n COND/2020/0184  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	6na Site plan
	6n COND.2020.0184 Sheerwater Estate

	6o COND/2021/0032  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking
	6oa Site plan
	6o COND.2021.0032 Sheerwater Estate

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6p PLAN/2020/0363  Twisted Stone Golf Club, Pyrford Road, Woking
	6pa Site plan
	6p 20.0363 Twisted Stone Golf Club




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 16 March 2021

325

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 16 March 2021
Present:

Cllr G G Chrystie (Chairman)
Cllr S Hussain (Vice-Chair)

Cllr T Aziz
Cllr A J Boote

Cllr G S Cundy
Cllr L S Lyons

Cllr N Martin
Cllr L M N Morales
Cllr M A Whitehand

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 23 February 
2021 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

In accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct, Councillor G Cundy declared a non-
pecuniary interest in minute item 6d. 2020/1121  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, 
Brookwood, Woking – arising from his position as a Council appointed Director of 
Brookwood Cemetery Group of Companies. The interest was such that speaking and 
voting were permissible.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services and Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive, declared a non-
pecuniary interest in item 6d. 2020/1121  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, 
Woking – arising from their positions as Council appointed Directors of Brookwood 
Cemetery Group of Companies. The interests were such that would not prevent the 
Officers from advising on the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Peter Bryant, Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 6h. COND/2021/0004  9 - 
13 Poole Road and Sections of Poole Road, Goldsworth Road & Church Street West, 
Woking, 6j. COND/2020/0167 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6k. 
COND/2020/0185 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking,  6l. 
COND/2020/0183 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6m. 
COND/2020/0164 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6n. 



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

326

COND/2020/0184 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6o. 
COND/2021/0032 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking – arising from his 
position as a Council appointed Director of Thameswey Developments Ltd. The interest 
was such that it would not prevent the Officer from advising on the item.

In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive, 
declared a non-pecuniary interest in items 6h. COND/2021/0004 9 - 13 Poole Road and 
Sections of Poole Road, Goldsworth Road & Church Street West, Woking, 6j. 
COND/2020/0167  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6k. 
COND/2020/0185 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6l. 
COND/2020/0183 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6m. 
COND/2020/0164 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6n. 
COND/2020/0184 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking, 6o. 
COND/2021/0032 Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking – arising from his 
position as a Council appointed Director of Thameswey Group of Companies. The interest 
was such that it would not prevent the Officer from advising on the item.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2020/0907  Woodlands, Sheerwater Road, West Byfleet 

[NOTE: In accordance with the procedure for public speaking at Planning Committee, Mr 
Stewart Dick attended the meeting and spoke in objection to the application and Mr Andy 
Stallan spoke in support.]

The Committee considered a proposal for the erection of a three storey building including 
accommodation in the roof space comprising eight self-contained flats (seven two-bedroom 
and one one-bedroom) following demolition of existing dwelling and ancillary buildings. The 
proposal included car parking with sixteen spaces along with a detached cycle store 
building to the rear and an integral bin store in the main building.

Following a question from the Chairman, the Planning Officer confirmed that the Drainage 
and Flood Risk Engineer had raised no objections to the application, subject to the 
conditions set out.



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

327

Councillor A Boote, Ward Councillor, commented that although there was twenty six letters 
of objection received regarding this application, the applicant had worked with the Local 
Planning Authority to overcome any issues and to make this application work. Surrey 
County Council had not raised any highway issues and the flooding issue had now been 
resolved to the satisfaction of the Council Drainage and Flood Risk Engineer. Councillor 
Amanda Boote thought that this was a good brownfield site to develop and although she 
understood the concerns raised by residents, she did not think the Committee had any 
grounds for refusal from a Planning Policy point of view. Councillor A Boote said that she 
was in support of the application.

The Neighbourhood Plan stated that developments should improve and enhance an area. 
Members thought it was a fair design and commented that the developer had worked with 
the Local Planning Authority to ensure that the design integrated with the street scene. 
Commenting on the history of this application, some Members thought that the application 
now addressed the concerns on which this was previously refused. Members sympathised 
with local residents, however some considered this to be a good use of the site.

Councillor G Cundy did not support the application and thought that the bulk, mass and 
siting remained incongruous with the surrounding area. He thought that the development 
would result in a cramped and contrived site, and failed to preserve the character of the 
neighbouring conservation area.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, A J Boote, S Hussain, L Lyons, N Martin and L 

Morales.

TOTAL:  6

Against: Cllr G Cundy

TOTAL:  1

Present but not voting: Cllrs G Chrystie (Chairman) and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  2

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That the planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions and Section 106 
Agreement.

6b. 2020/0102 Westfield Football Club, Kingfield Road, Woking 

The Committee considered a retrospective proposal for the extension to the existing visitor 
stand, a new WC block, a turnstile unit and stop netting and posts to the rear of both goals.

The Chairman commented that the Committee were always disappointed to receive 
retrospective applications. The Planning Officer confirmed that the changes had been 
made to adhere to Football Association criteria when the club was promoted last season.



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

328

Some Members commented that with community building you expected the occupants to 
grow and as this extension was due to promotion within the league they thought the 
changes were acceptable. It was thought that the changes would allow the club to thrive.

Councillor L Morales noted the concerns raised by residents that backed onto the pitch and 
queried whether there was anything the Local Planning Authority could do to impress on 
them that any further changes must come to the Planning Committee first, such as removal 
of permitted development rights. The Planning Officer commented that they would always 
encourage applicants to come forward before the work was carried out, however they did 
not think it would be reasonable to remove permitted development rights. Any significant 
application would need planning permission. Thomas James, Development Manager, 
confirmed that it would not be appropriate to withdrawn permitted development rights.

RESOLVED

That the planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

6c. 2020/1124  Units 1 And 2 Morris House, 34 Commercial Way, Woking 

The Committee considered a change of use of existing Class E (Commercial, Business 
and Service) to Class F1 (Performance Arts Library) for Unit 1 and 2. Alterations to the 
front elevation and two illuminated signage panels across both units (amended 
description).

Councillor T Aziz, Ward Councillor, commented that he had no concerns regarding the 
application.

Some Members thought that this application could be welcomed.

RESOLVED

That the planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

6d. 2020/1121  Glades House, Cemetery Pales, Brookwood, Woking 

The Committee considered a proposal which sought Advertisement Consent to display two 
flagpoles with flags to advertise the presence of Brookwood Cemetery which was a Grade 
1 Listed Park and Garden to be visible from the highway on Cemetery Pales. They were to 
be erected to assist in achieving the aims of the Council approved restoration master plan 
for the Cemetery. One flag was to display the Brookwood Cemetery logo and the second 
flag was to display the Green Flag Award designation for the site.

Councillor G Cundy was very supportive of this application and commented that it showed 
how far this site had come and represented the progress made.

RESOLVED

That advertisement consent be GRANTED.



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

329

6e. 2020/0994  Manor Cottage, Manor Road, Horsell, Woking 

The Committee considered  a proposal which sought to erect a two storey front and side 
extension, part two storey/part single storey rear extension and single storey side 
extension following demolition of existing attached garage and alterations to fenestration.

Following a question from the Chairman, the Planning Officer confirmed that the separation 
distance to the boundary on the right side was 1.1m from the first floor and 0.9m from the 
ground floor.

RESOLVED

That the planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

6f. 2021/0104  77 Strathcona Gardens, Knaphill, Woking 

The Committee considered a proposal for the erection of a single storey rear extension 
following demolition of existing conservatory.

RESOLVED

That the planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

6g. COND/2020/0186  Land Adjacent To Units 15 & 16 Kestrel Way, Woking 

The Committee considered  the discharge of Conditions 21 and 22 of PLAN/2019/0573 
(Variation of condition 2 of PLAN/2016/1012 (Erection of 2 detached industrial units 
comprising Building 1 for Class B1(c) (Light Industrial Use) (563sqm GIA) and Building 2 
for Class B1(c) (Light Industrial) to allow minor variations to the design and siting of 
Building 2).

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6h. COND/2021/0004  9 - 13 Poole Road and Sections of Poole Road, Goldsworth 
Road & Church Street West, Woking 

The Committee considered  approval of details pursuant to condition 21 (Enhancement of 
Biodiversity) of PLAN/2018/1362 dated 22.03.2019 (Erection of building containing 2658 
sq.m GIA energy centre (flexible Sui Generis/Class B1), installation of three thermal store 
vessels and ancillary infrastructure structures, including above ground pipework. 
Associated installation of subterranean district heating main and private wire electricity 
cables beneath Poole Road, Goldsworth Road and Church Street West).

Councillor L Morales was disappointed that the application did not include the full range of 
biodiversity recommendations included in the original report. The Planning Officer 
commented that the ecological report provided a number of recommendations but did not 
state that all of these had to be adhered to. The site was constrained by the provision of 
parking and it was noted that Surrey Wildlife Trust was content with the proposed 
measures. Councillor L Morales thought that losing biodiversity in Woking town centre 
would have a long term impact.



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

330

Councillor G Cundy commented that if Surrey Wildlife Trust thought the measure were 
acceptable, then the Committee should take note of this. Councillor G Cundy commented 
that the green railway corridor was immediately adjacent to the site and that there had 
been, and would be more green walls and roofs installed within the town centre; creating 
an abundance of wildlife.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, A J Boote, G Cundy, S Hussain, L Lyons, N Martin 

and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  7

Against: Cllr L Morales.

TOTAL:  1

Present but not voting: Cllrs G Chrystie (Chairman).

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6i. COND/2021/0023  Land At Sythwood Reserved for Bypass, Sythwood, Woking 

The Committee considered approval of details pursuant to Conditions 17 (hard surface 
finishes) and 18 (remediation validation/verification report) of planning permission 
PLAN/2017/0122.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6j. COND/2020/0167  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

[NOTE: A written update was provided by the Planning Officer which was circulated in 
advance of the meeting.

The Committee considered partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 63 (scheme to 
protect residential development from noise) for phase Red only of planning permission 
PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.

It was noted that the applicants Acoustic Consultant had confirmed that the target noise 
levels could be met by the treatments proposed.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

331

6k. COND/2020/0185  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 57 (works 
within root protection area of trees) for phase Red only of planning permission 
PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6l. COND/2020/0183  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 44 (Landscape 
and Ecological Management Plan) for phase Red only of planning permission 
PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6m. COND/2020/0164  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 54 
(Arboricultural Information and Method Statement) for phase Red only of planning 
permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.

Following a query regarding the protection of the memorial trees that were located to the 
front Bishop David Brown School, the Planning Officer advised that only trees with a Tree 
Preservation Order were protected and none of the trees within the school car park were 
so protected.
 

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6n. COND/2020/0184  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 55 
(Landscaping) for phase Red only of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the 
Sheerwater Regeneration.

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6o. COND/2021/0032  Sheerwater Estate, Albert Drive, Sheerwater, Woking 

The Committee considered partial approval of details pursuant to Condition 45 (external 
materials) for the hard surfacing materials for the Leisure Centre car park only (phase 
Leisure Centre) of planning permission PLAN/2018/0337 for the Sheerwater Regeneration.



Planning Committee 16 March 2021

332

RESOLVED

That the details submitted be APPROVED.

6p. PLAN/2020/0363  Twisted Stone Golf Club, Pyrford Road, Woking 

The Committee considered a proposal which sought temporary consent for a period of 
twelve months for use of part of existing car park as a greenkeepers maintenance 
compound and siting of storage containers (retrospective).

RESOLVED 

That planning permission be REFUSED and enforcement action be authorised.

7. VOTE OF THANKS 

This was the last Planning Committee that Douglas Spinks, Deputy Chief Executive, would 
attend before his retirement on 31 March 2021. The Chairman and the Committee thanked 
Douglas Spinks for his huge contribution to Planning in the Borough over the last 36 years 
and wished him a very happy and enjoyable retirement.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 9.15 pm

Chairman: Date:


